

for Paediatric Renal Conditions

Patient and Parent Information Leaflet.

This information leaflet is for parents and children/young people prescribed Rituximab by the Renal Team as part of the Scottish Paediatric and Urology Network (SPRUN).

> June 2023 Version 1.4

WHY IS IT IMPORTANT FOR MY CHILD TO RECEIVE RITUXIMAB

Rituximab belongs to a group of medicines called immunosuppressants. Rituximab is used to reduce the activity of the immune system which stops the kidney disease process – for example, stopping a relapse in nephrotic syndrome.

HOW DOES IT WORK?

The immune system makes antibodies and immune cells, which are in a child's/young person's body to fight infections, such as bacteria and viruses.

In certain illnesses, the immune system becomes too active. Rituximab will reduce the activity of B cells in the immune system, thus preventing the disease process – for example, relapse in nephrotic syndrome or disease recurrence in other conditions.

By reducing the activity of the immune system, Rituximab usually prevents the need for steroids or other immunosuppressants.

WHAT ARE THE BENEFITS OF RITUXIMAB?

- 1. A single dose can last anywhere between 6 and 18 months.
- As it dampens the immune system for a long period, it usually reduces the requirement for steroids and/or other immunosuppressants.
- 3. Blood monitoring is not required as frequently as for patients who are on other immunosuppressants.
- 4. It is generally well tolerated with less side effects than other immunosuppressants.

ARE THERE ANY POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS?

1. Allergic reactions.

The most common side effect during the infusion, which starts slowly and increases as tolerated, is similar to that of an allergic reaction. Most reactions are mild and can be alleviated with oral medication and/or a slower rate of infusion.

As a slower rate is better tolerated, this may mean that the infusion takes up to 8 hours to complete.

2. Increased risk of infections.

As Rituximab reduces the immune system response, there is an increased risk of infection for the time that the body's immune system is dampened. Unlike an oral medication, Rituximab's effects cannot be stopped quickly if there are problems.

3. Risk of reduction in immunoglobulins.

Those who receive repeated doses of Rituximab are at a higher risk of reducing the amount of immunoglobulins (antibodies) produced. Immunoglobulins are important to fight infection. If this occurs it is usually short lived. In rare cases, where they do not recover, we many need to replace the immunoglobulins via an infusion.

4. Rare neurological condition.

Very rarely Rituximab may cause a rare neurological condition. This will be discussed with you prior to the infusion but it has never been reported in any child that has received Rituximab. As Rituximab has been used for around 20 years, there may be much longer term side effects that we are not aware of.

HOW IS RITUXIMAB GIVEN?

Blood tests will be needed beforehand. These are done in clinic before the day admission for the infusion.

Rituximab is given as an infusion (via a drip). This means a cannula (small plastic straw inserted into hand or arm) is inserted before the infusion. The infusion is given slowly over 6- 8 hours. Most children/young people go home after their infusion. Initially only one dose may be required as this medication can be effective for 6-18 months.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

If whoever is receiving Rituximab has not had chicken pox before and if they are exposed to someone who has it, you should contact your doctor straightaway.

Live vaccines cannot be given for the period that Rituximab has reduced the immune system. Please check with your renal team which vaccines are safe to be given and when.